be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as “the Board”) which term shall be deemed 
to include any committee which the Board has constituted or may constitute to exercise its powers, including the powers conferred by this 
resolution to offer, issue, and allot in one or more tranches up to 1,65,00,000 (One Crore Sixty Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of the face 
value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each fully paid up at par aggregating to Rs. 1,65,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty Five Lakhs only) to 
Mr. Vishal Kampani and Mrs. Benu Kampani, being the promoters, on a preferential basis, in such manner and on such terms and 
conditions as may be determined by the Board in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 or any other

[...]

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013:

ITEM NO. 3

thAs on 30  November, 2020, the outstanding unsecured loan due to the promoters of the Company viz. Mr. Vishal Kampani and Mrs. Benu 
Kampani amounts to Rs. 7,98,20,508/- (Rupees Seven Crores Ninety Eight Lakhs Twenty Thousand Five Hundred and Eight only). The 
Board of Directors, due to the current financial situation and liquidity position of the Company proposes to convert a portion of the loan amount 
into equity. 

thThe Board of Directors in their meeting held on 12  November, 2020 has resolved to issue, offer and allot upto 1,65,00,000 (One Crore Sixty 
Five Lakh) Equity Shares at Re.1/- (Rupee One only) per share aggregating to Rs. 1,65,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty Five Lakh only) to 
Mr. Vishal Kampani, Managing Director and Mrs. Benu Kampani, Whole-time Director, also being the promoters of the Company, on a 
preferential basis, by converting an equivalent amount of outstanding unsecured loan into Equity Shares. The Special Resolution as

[...]

Balance of Profit/(Loss) as per last Balance Sheet (907.65) (698.26)

Balance of Profit/(Loss) carried to Balance Sheet (1102.12) (907.65)

SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY:

stAs on 31  March, 2020, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company stood at Rs. 9,33,00,000/- (Rupees Nine Crore Thirty Three Lakh only) 
divided into 9,33,00,000 (Nine Crores Thirty Three Lakh) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each. 

stAs on 31  March, 2020, the paid up share capital of the Company stood at Rs.7,41,56,406/- (Rupees Seven Crore Forty One Lakh Fifty Six 
Thousand Four Hundred and Six only) divided into 7,41,56,406 (Seven Crore Forty One Lakh Fifty Six Thousand Four Hundred and Six) 
Equity Shares of Re.1/- (Rupee One only) each. During the year under review, there was no change in the share capital of the Company.

Further, it is proposed to issue and allot 1,65,00,000 (One Crore Sixty Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Re.1/- (Rupee One only) each at par to Mr. 
Vishal Kampani and Mrs. Benu Kampani, Promoters of the Company upon conversion of existing outstanding Loan to the tune of 
Rs.1,65,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty Five Lakhs only), on preferential basis subject to approval of Members in the forthcoming Annual 

thGeneral Meeting of the Company and other necessary approvals. Necessary details shall be mentioned in the Notice of 25  AGM of the 
Company.

PUBLIC DEPOSIT:

During the financial year under review, the Company has not accepted any deposits from public/members within the meaning of Section 73